the primary vein run with all parameters fixed at their nominal values and the i-th parameter

perturbed, respectively. The nominal parameter values are listed in Table 1, and we treat the

BELUGA estimated values for DO2, TMax, and Tmin as their nominal values.

Results of our sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 4. The most sensitive parameters are

hematocrit (Hct), where a 10% perturbation results in a *13% change in S, and the oxygen

concentration entering the pulmonary circulation (CO2,input), where a 10% perturbation results

in a *8% change in S. Of the BELUGA estimated parameters, TMax is the most sensitive

(S � 5:5), Tmin is mildly sensitive (S � 1:5), and DO2 is relatively insensitive (S � 0:1).

Results

Effect of HPV on regional hemodynamics

To determine the effect of HPV on flow distribution, we run simulations with and without our

empirical HPV model. We also simulate the effect of uniform vasoconstriction (UVC) by set-

ting T� = 0.8 as a control. These simulations were run with an artificial condition of uniform

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis. Percent change in oxygen tension of the primary vein given a ±10% perturbation in nominal parameter value. �—The sensitivity index is less

than 0.01.

Parameter Network A Network B Network C

E +10% 5.79 5.06 4.12

−10% −6.40 −4.92 −4.06

v +10% −0.12 −0.02 0.11

−10% −0.28 0.00 −0.08

Hct +10% −11.40 −11.26 −10.55

−10% 16.10 17.46 16.33

n +10% −3.39 −3.59 −3.43

−10% 3.44 4.50 4.17

P50 +10% 1.51 2.28 2.80

−10% −1.94 −2.54 −2.62

CO2,input +10% 8.70 9.31 9.55

−10% −7.57 −7.81 −7.71

RR +10% −0.20 −0.30 −0.47

−10% 0.87 0.53 0.84

Q�V +10% 2.88 2.07 2.02

−10% −3.11 −2.09 −1.85

P�alv +10% −0.32 0.14 0.00�

−10% −0.21 0.26 0.42

PHPV +10% 1.97 1.83 1.54

−10% −2.66 −2.09 −1.60

λ +10% 0.70 0.25 0.30

−10% −1.28 −0.29 −0.25

DO2 +10% −0.20 −0.01 0.03

−10% −0.28 −0.08 −0.04

TMax +10% 6.28 6.33 5.26

−10% −6.41 −5.60 −4.83

Tmin +10% 2.81 1.53 1.16

−10% −3.09 −1.52 −1.37

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1008861.t004

PLOS COMPUTATIONAL BIOLOGY Hypoxic pulmonary vasoconstriction as a regulator of alveolar-capillary oxygen flux

PLOS Computational Biology | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1008861 May 6, 2021 17 / 31

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1008861.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pcbi.1008861

airflow distribution (each alveolar compartment receives airflow that is proportional to its

size). In the absence of regulation by HPV, our model predicts that shorter path lengths tend

to have greater flow compared to longer path lengths as shown in Figs 6A, 7A and 8A. How-

ever, in the presence of regulation by HPV one can appreciate that there is a homogenization

of blood flow. UVC reduces the total flow through the network similar to HPV, however the

Fig 6. Effect of HPV and uniform vasoconstriction on Network A regional perfusion, V/Q matching, and oxygen